MMIS Replacement Project (MRP)
Health Care Claim Institutional (837)
Transaction Standard Companion Guide
Companion to Health Care Claim
ASC X12N 837 005010X223
Implementation Guide
April 2022
Version 0.3

18 - Reissue
For CCO’s, use 00 - Original
 BHT06 Transaction Type Code CH, RP CH – Chargeable (Fee for
Service)
RP - Reporting (Encounters)
1000A NM1 Submitter Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code 41 41 – Submitter
 NM103 Submitter Last Name or
Organization Name
 Submitter name should be
“ADVANTAGE/MEDICARE-
PART-C” for Medicare
Advantage/ Part-C Claims
For Managed Care, value is
CCO Organizational Name
 NM109 Submitter Identifier  Value is Trading Partner ID
that was provided during the
EDI enrollment process
 PER Submitter EDI Contact
Information
 PER01 Contact Function Code IC IC – Information Contact
 PER02 Submitter Contact Name  Refer to TR3
 PER03 Communication Number
Qualifier
EM, FX, TE EM – Electronic Mail
FX – Facsimile
TE – Telephone
 PER04 Communication Number  Refer to TR3
 PER05 Communication Number
Qualifier
EM, EX, FX, TE EM – Electronic Mail
EX – Telephone Extension
FX – Facsimile
TE – Telephone
For CCOs, use the “EM”
qualifier to indicate
Certification Statement
 PER06 Communication Number  For CCOs, submit the
Certification Statement:
“TO MY KNOWLEDGE
INFORMATION AND BELIEF
THE DATA IN THIS FILE IS
ACCURATE COMPLETE AND
TRUE”
NOTE: if Cert not submitted
the Encounter would be
rejected
1000B NM1 Receiver Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code 40 40 – Receiver
MMIS Replacement Project State of Mississippi, Division of Medicaid (DOM) Health Care Claim
Institutional (837) Transaction Standard Companion Guide
April 2022  8
© 2021 Gainwell Technologies. All rights reserved
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
 NM103 Receiver Name  MISSISSIPPI DIVISION OF
MEDICAID
 NM108 Identification Qualifier 46 46 – Electronic Transmitter
Identification Number (ETIN)
 NM109 Receiver Primary
Identifier
77032 Mississippi Division of
Medicaid Health Plan ID.
2000A HL Billing Provider
Hierarchical Level
 HL03 Hierarchical Level Code 20 20 – Information
 PRV Billing Provider
Specialty Information
 The PRV segment is